This is the first time that the Group has presented its financial information under IFRS. The last financial information under UK GAAP was for the
year to 30 April 2015 and the date of transition to IFRS was 1 May 2014. 2015 is the earliest year for which Accrol Group Holdings plc has
published UK GAAP financial information.

IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’ offers a number of exemptions from full retrospective application of
applicable standards on transition to IFRS. Following a review of these exemptions it has been concluded the Group has taken advantage of the
exemption not to adopt retrospective application of IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ to historic acquisitions prior to the date of transition
to IFRS.

Set out below are the UK GAAP to IFRS consolidated statements of financial position reconciliations for Accrol Group Holdings plc at 30 April
2015 (last financial information under UK GAAP) and profit reconciliation for Accrol Group Holdings plc for the 10 months ended 30 April 2015.

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2015 of Accrol Group
Holdings plc

Note
UK GAAP

£’000

IFRS
adjustments

£’000
IFRS

£’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment a(i) 22,124 616 22,740
Intangible assets b(ii),c 31,430 2,374 33,804
Investments in subsidiaries   – – –

Total non-current assets   53,554 2,990 56,544

Current assets
Inventories d 9,306 75 9,381
Trade and other receivables 19,301 – 19,301
Cash and cash equivalents   735 – 735

Total current assets   29,342 75 29,417

Total assets   82,896 3,065 85,961

Current liabilities
Borrowings a(ii) 11,834 631 12,465
Trade and other payables e 16,823 320 17,143
Income taxes payable f(iii) 496 90 586
Derivative financial instruments (g) – 1,455 1,455

Total current liabilities   29,153 2,496 31,649

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 49,968 – 49,968
Deferred tax liabilities f(ii) 1,539 3,445 4,984

Total non-current liabilities   51,507 3,445 54,952

Total liabilities   80,660 5,941 86,601

Net assets/(liabilities)   2,236 (2,876) (640)

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 10 – 10
Share premium 50 – 50
Retained earnings/(deficit) a(iii),b(i),c,d,e,f(i),f(ii),g 2,176 (2,876) (700)

Total equity shareholders’ funds/(deficit) 2,236 (2,876) (640)

(a) IAS 17 ‘Leases’
The Group reclassified leases previously treated as operating leases to finance leases as they satisfied the recognition criteria outlined under
IAS 17. This resulted in the following impact in the years under review as follows:

2015
£’000

Tangible assets – recognition (i) 616
Borrowings – recognition of lease liability (ii) (631)

Net reduction in net assets resulting from IAS 17 (iii) (15)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information Continued
For the year ended 30 April 2016

Page Title at start:Content Section at start:

Financial Statem
ents

G
overnance

Strategic Report

[…]

Limited occurred on 14 July 2014 and not at the beginning of the financial year.

In order to aid year on year comparison, the statutory audited income statement has been adjusted to include the results relating to the period
1 May 2014 to 13 July 2014 that would have been included in the Accrol Group Holdings plc financial statements for year ended 30 April 2015
had the acquisition occurred on 1 May 2014.

2015 is the first year reporting under IFRS for Accrol Group Holdings plc, and there are a number of IFRS adjustments. As Accrol Group
Holdings plc was incorporated in the financial period, the opening balance sheet did not include these IFRS adjustments and the cumulative
IFRS impact has been included in the statutory comparatives. The adjustments column in the table on page 64, adjusts this cumulative IFRS
impact and includes only the element of the IFRS adjustment relating to the year to 2015.

Page Title at start:Content Section at start:

Accrol Group Holdings plc / Annual Report and Accounts 201664

26. Proforma result continued
Proforma consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 April 2015

Statutory
2015

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

Unaudited
proforma

2015
£’000

Revenue 81,904 19,152 101,056

Cost of sales before gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments (59,162) (15,661) (74,823)
(Loss)/gain on derivative instruments (1,455) 428 (1,027)

Cost of sales (60,617) (15,233) (75,850)

Gross profit 21,287 3,919 25,206
Administration expenses (8,954) (1,644) (10,598)
Distribution (8,549) 463 (8,086)
Operating profit 3,784 2,738 6,522

Analysed as:
– EBITDA1 9,971 2,308 12,279
– Depreciation (1,511) 2 (1,509)
– Amortisation (1,691) – (1,691)
– (Loss)/gain on derivative financial instruments (1,455) 428 (1,027)
– Exceptional items (1,530) – (1,530)

Operating profit 3,784 2,738 6,522
Finance costs (4,132) (99) (4,231)

(Loss)/profit before tax (348) 2,639 2,291
Tax charge (352) (519) (871)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders (700) 2,120 1,420

This approach enables the reader of the financial statement to easily reconcile the statutory 2015 results to those that would have been
presented in 2015 had a full year of trade been included under ongoing IFRS accounting treatment which was presented in the Historical
Financial Information presented within the Admission document.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information Continued
For the year ended 30 April 2016

Page Title at start:Content Section at start:

Financial Statem
ents

G
overnance

Strategic Report

Accrol Group Holdings plc / Annual Report and Accounts 2016 65

Report on the company financial statements